

Ref: MSSSL/0009/2020-2021

July 24, 2020

BSE Limited
Corporate Relationship Department
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 25th Floor, Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400 001

Dear Sir(s),

Re: Audited Financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2020. Outcome of Board Meeting in accordance with SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

We are in receipt of your email . And as desired we enclose the following :

1. Accordingly, please find enclosed the following:

- Audited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2020
- Audited standalone segment reporting of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2020
- Statement of Assets & Liabilities
- Auditor's Report in respect of the audited standalone financial results with unmodified opinion of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2020
- Audited published results in newspaper

Yours faithfully,
For MODERN SHARES AND STOCKBROKERS LIMITED



ANIL S MANGHNANI
WHOLE TIME DIRECTOR
DIN No : 00012806

Encl : a/a

MODERN SHARES AND STOCKBROKERS LIMITED

CIN: L45200MH1939PLC002958

Regd. Office: Staircase No.13, North Stand, Wankhede Stadium, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020

Tel. No.022 42122400; Fax No.022 42122441; email - modernshare@hotmail.com; Web: www.modernshares.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		Mar 31, 2020 (Ind AS)	Dec 31, 2019 (Ind AS)	Mar 31, 2019 (Ind AS)	Mar 31, 2020 (Ind AS)	Mar 31, 2019 (Ind AS)
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
	Revenue from operations					
(i)	Interest Income	18.49	18.43	18.43	73.94	72.90
(ii)	Dividend Income	0.01	0.19	0.08	0.23	0.26
(iii)	Brokerage and Commission Income	36.37	34.67	38.53	141.79	173.73
(iv)	Net gain on fair value changes	-	0.57	-	-	-
(v)	Profit/(Loss) on Trading	(1.34)	7.40	1.34	11.33	5.28
(I)	Total Revenue from operations	53.53	61.26	58.38	227.29	252.17
(II)	Other gains/(losses)-Net	0.01	-	-	0.01	-
(III)	Total Income (I+II)	53.54	61.26	58.38	227.30	252.17
	Expenses					
(i)	Finance Cost	0.38	0.25	0.20	1.16	0.97
(ii)	Fees & commission expenses	0.21	-	0.56	0.21	0.56
(iii)	Employee benefit expense	31.57	35.19	30.87	135.57	133.48
(iv)	Depreciation; amortization and impairment	2.33	2.33	2.79	9.32	4.78
(v)	Net loss on fair value changes	4.78	-	43.19	5.95	43.91
(vi)	Administrative and other Expenses	25.07	32.51	28.47	114.78	124.98
(IV)	Total expenses (IV)	64.34	70.28	106.08	266.99	308.68
(V)	Profit/(Loss) Before Exceptional and Tax (III+IV)	(10.80)	(9.02)	(47.70)	(39.69)	(56.51)
(VI)	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
(VII)	Profit/(Loss) before tax (V+VI)	(10.80)	(9.02)	(47.70)	(39.69)	(56.51)
(VIII)	Tax Expense					
	(1) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-
	(2) Deferred tax	1.15	0.18	(3.69)	0.64	(3.66)
(IX)	Profit/(Loss) for the Quarter (VII-VIII)	(11.95)	(8.84)	(44.01)	(40.33)	(52.85)
(X)	Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods					
	Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	2.72	(0.20)	1.70	2.11	1.09
	Income tax effect on above	(0.54)	-	(0.28)	(0.54)	(0.28)
	Profit (Loss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period)	(9.77)	(9.04)	(42.59)	(38.76)	(52.04)
(XI)	Earnings Per Share of Rs. 10 each (Not Annualised)					
	Basic	(0.33)	(0.31)	(1.45)	(1.32)	(1.78)
	Diluted	(0.33)	(0.31)	(1.45)	(1.32)	(1.78)

Notes:

The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, (the "Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 from 1st April, 2018 and the effective date of such transition is 1st April, 2018. Such transition has been carried out from the erstwhile Accounting Standards notified under the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") (collectively referred to as the "Previous GAAP"). The comparative figures, i.e. for the quarter ended 31st March, 2019, have also been presented on the basis of the Ind AS framework.



2 As required by paragraph 32 of Ind AS 101, net profit reconciliation between the figures reported under Previous GAAP and Ind AS is as under:

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Year Ended
	Mar 31,2019 (Unaudited)	Mar 31,2019 (Audited)
Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax as per Previous GAAP	(46.90)	(50.26)
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	1.75	(2.57)
Fair value change on financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss	(0.73)	(1.45)
Profit on sale on financial instruments	-	(2.03)
Others	3.29	4.27
Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax as per Ind AS	(42.59)	(52.04)

Reconciliation of equity attributable to shareholders of the company as at March 31 2019:

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2019
	(Audited)
Equity as per Previous GAAP	1,199.25
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	(3.66)
Fair value change on financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss	(1.66)
Profit on sale on financial instruments	-
Others	4.30
Equity as per Ind AS	1,198.23

3 The above audited results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on 29th June, 2020.

4 The above audited results for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 have been reviewed by Statutory Auditors of the company in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015. The figures for the quarter ended March 31,2020 and March 31, 2019 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the year ended March 31,2020 and March 31,2019 and the unaudited figures of nine months ended December 31,2019 and December 31,2018 respectively.

5 Income from operations include income from trading in securities, which is net of increase/(decrease) in stock (Rs.3.97Lakhs) (previous year ended March 31, 2019 (Rs.7.93Lakhs)

6 There is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' in respect of the Company.

7 With respect to the suit filed against Bata India Limited, the company got the order from Court of Small Causes at Bombay for possession of the shop and fixing of mesne profit is pending before the Appeal Bench.

8 The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 with effect from April 01, 2019 and applied the standard to its leases retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of the standard, the lease liability under operating lease has been recognised on straight line basis.

9 Due to lockdown on account of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), the capital market has been impacted and volatility has been increased in the stock market. However during the current conditions, the company continues to operate during the lockdown in India as "stock broking" has deemed to provide essential services and there is no major impact on our business as capital markets continued to remain open and function normally.

10 Previous period figures have been regrouped/rearranged/restated/recaste to be in conformity with the Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013.

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of
Modern Shares and Stockbrokers Limited



Anil S Manghnani
ANIL S MANGHNANI
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00012806

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 29, 2020

MODERN SHARES AND STOCKBROKERS LIMITED

CIN: L45200MH1939PLC002958

Regd. Office: Staircase No.13, North Stand, Wankhede Stadium, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020

Tel. No.022 42122400; Fax No.022 42122441; email - modernshare@hotmail.com; Web: www.modernshares.com

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

Particulars	(Rs.in Lakhs)	
	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
A Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Profit before tax	(39.69)	(56.51)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	9.32	4.78
Interest Received	(73.94)	(72.90)
Dividend on Investments	(0.23)	(0.26)
Provision for diminution in value of investments	7.54	42.46
Provision for leave encashment & gratuity	11.23	11.38
Operating profit before working capital changes	(85.77)	(71.05)
Working capital changes:		
Decrease / (Increase) in stock in trade	(4.32)	8.34
Decrease / (Increase) in trade receivables	31.98	1.04
Decrease / (Increase) in loans	0.39	6.57
Decrease / (Increase) in other financial assets	137.41	(366.26)
Decrease / (Increase) in Non Financial assets	3.93	(1.55)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	(0.24)	27.09
Increase / (Decrease) in financial liabilities	1.75	(4.29)
Increase / (Decrease) in non financial liabilities	(2.39)	(0.37)
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	0.19	(1.29)
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	82.93	(401.77)
Direct taxes paid (Net of refunds)	(7.40)	(8.06)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)	75.53	(409.83)
B Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Purchase of tangible assets / Capital work in progress	(0.04)	(16.10)
Decrease / (Increase) in Investments	-	11.80
Interest received	73.94	72.90
Dividend received	0.23	0.26
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (B)	74.13	68.86
C Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	2.92	-
Dividends paid (Including distribution tax)	-	(17.67)
Net cash generated from / (used in) from financing activities	2.92	(17.67)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	152.58	(358.64)
Add: Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	774.37	1,133.01
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	926.95	774.37
Breakup of Cash Equivalents		
Cash	0.76	0.30
Balances in Bank in Current Accounts	143.38	122.69
Balances in Bank in Fixed Deposits	782.81	651.38
	926.95	774.37

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of
Modern Shares and Stockbrokers Limited



Anil S Manghnani
ANIL S MANGHNANI
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00012806

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 29, 2020

Note 2.1: Cash and Cash Equivalents

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Cash on hand	75,815	30,433	106,031
Cheques and drafts on hand	-	-	-
Balances with banks in current accounts	14,068,224	12,268,610	12,620,809
Term deposits with original maturity up to 3 months			
- Free	-	-	-
- Under Lien#	-	4,500,000	5,300,000
Total	14,144,039	16,799,043	18,026,840

Note 2.2: Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Earmarked balances with banks -			
- Unclaimed Dividends	269,286	338,427	331,108
Term deposits with maturity less than 12 months -			
- Free	5,500,000	-	5,000,000
- Under Lien#	72,782,506	60,300,000	89,943,396
Total	78,551,792	60,638,427	95,274,504

Details of Term deposits - Under lien

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020			Total
	Note 2.1	Note 2.2	Note 2.7	
(i) For Bank Guarantees	-	-	5,000,000	5,000,000
(ii) For Overdraft Facilities	-	16,500,000	13,500,000	30,000,000
(iii) Margin for F&O Expoure Limit	-	49,000,000	800,000	49,800,000
(iii) Margin for Cash Market	-	7,282,506	3,075,000	10,357,506
Total	-	72,782,506	22,375,000	95,157,506

Note 2.3: Stock in Trade (Securities held for trading)

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
(i) At fair value through Profit or loss			
Equity Shares	1,073,794	642,291	1,476,039
Total	1,073,794	642,291	1,476,039

Note 2.4: Trade Receivables

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
(i) Unsecured, considered good	4,530,793	7,729,011	7,833,237
(ii) Secured, considered good	-	-	-
(iii) Credit impaired	-	-	-
Total	4,530,793	7,729,011	7,833,237

Note:

1) The Company applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECLs) for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The ECLs on trade receivables are calculated based on actual historic credit loss experience over the preceding three to five years on the total balance of non-credit impaired trade receivables. The Company considers a trade receivable to be credit impaired when one or more detrimental events have occurred, such as significant financial difficulty of the client or it becoming probable that the client will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization. When a trade receivable is credit impaired, it is written off against trade receivables and the amount of the loss is recognised in the income statement. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to the income statement.

2) No trade or other receivable are due from directors or other officers of the company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivable are due from firms or private companies respectively in which a director is a partner, a director or a member.

Note 2.5: Loans

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
At Amortised cost			
- Loan to Staff (Unsecured)	281,765	320,765	978,265
Total	281,765	320,765	978,265
Loans in India			
- Public Sector	-	-	-
- Others	281,765	320,765	978,265
Total	281,765	320,765	978,265

Note 2.12: Trade payables

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Micro enterprises and small enterprise	-	-	-
Due to others	14,000,118	14,024,445	11,315,932
Total	14,000,118	14,024,445	11,315,932

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises:

Based on and to the extent of the information received by the Company from the suppliers during the year regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act), the total outstanding dues of Micro and Small enterprises, which are outstanding for more than the stipulated period and other disclosures as per the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as "the MSMED Act") are given below :

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
a) Dues remaining unpaid to any supplier at the year end			
- Principal	-	-	-
- Interest on above	-	-	-
b) Interest paid in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED Act along with the amount of payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during the year			
- Principal paid beyond the appointed date	-	-	-
- Interest paid in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED Act	-	-	-
c) Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay on payments made beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-	-
d) Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid	-	-	-
e) Further interest due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest due as above are actually paid to the small enterprises	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-

Note 2.13: Borrowing (Other than Debt Securities)

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
At Amortised cost			
Demand Loans			
- From Bank (Secured)*	292,413	-	-
Total	292,413	-	-
Borrowings in India	292,413	-	-
Borrowings outside India	-	-	-
Total	292,413	-	-

* Demand loan from bank is secured against Fixed Deposit with banks

Note 2.14: Other financial liabilities

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Provision for expenses	1,208,848	964,750	1,401,156
Unclaimed dividend	269,286	338,427	331,108
Total	1,478,134	1,303,177	1,732,264

Note: Does not include any amounts due & outstanding to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund created pursuant to Sec 125 of Companies Act, 2013.

Note 2.15: Provisions

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Provision for Employee Benefits			
- Bonus	645,302	625,950	754,800
- Gratuity	8,636,529	7,887,615	7,055,804
- Leave Encashment	2,334,033	2,171,099	1,973,603
Total	11,615,864	10,684,664	9,784,207

Note 2.16: Other non-financial liabilities

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Statutory dues	507,332	746,191	783,665
Total	507,332	746,191	783,665

Stage wise break up of loans			
(i) Low credit risk	281,765	320,765	978,265
(ii) Significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-
(iii) Credit Impaired	-	-	-
Total	281,765	320,765	978,265

Note: There is no loan asset measured at FVOCI or FVTPL or designated at FVTPL.

Note 2.6: Investments

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020		As at 31st March 2019	
	Nos	Amount	Nos	Amount
At fair value through Profit or loss				
(i) Investment in Mutual Fund				
Axis Hybrid Fund - Series 15 (1275 days) Growth(A5-GP)	-	-	-	-
Axis Hybrid Fund - Series 19 (42 months) Growth(A9-GP)	-	-	-	-
Axis Equity Fund - Growth (EFGPG)	-	-	-	-
(ii) Investment in Equity Instruments				
Unquoted, fully paid-up				
Emmons International Limited	10,000	68,500	10,000	68,500
Innovative B2B Logistics Solutions Limited	-	-	50,000	753,690
The Saraswat Co-op. Bank Limited	950	9,500	950	9,500
Total	10,950	78,000	60,950	831,690

Note 2.7: Other financial assets

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Deposits with exchange	7,360,000	8,260,000	8,160,000
Electricity and other deposits	527,352	527,646	530,646
Interest accrued on term deposits	782,403	283,091	728,062
Term deposits with maturity more than 12 months -			
- Free	-	5,000,000	-
- Under Lien#	22,375,000	31,357,506	-
Other receivables	8,186,354	7,543,841	6,927,172
Total	39,231,109	52,972,084	16,345,880

Note 2.8: Current tax assets (net)

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Income tax paid in advance(Net of provision for tax)	2,950,670	2,210,205	1,404,474
Total	2,950,670	2,210,205	1,404,474

Note 2.9: Deferred tax assets (net)

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Deferred tax assets (net) (Refer Note 2.40)	775,904	893,908	556,371
Total	775,904	893,908	556,371

Note 2.11: Other non-financial assets

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020	As at 31st March 2019	As at 1st April 2018
Prepaid expenses	725,537	1,035,284	889,475
Goods and service tax input credit	38,990	111,540	69,524
Other receivables	25,317	35,956	68,583
Total	789,844	1,182,780	1,027,582

FOR MODERN SHARES AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED

Audithya
DIRECTOR



BAHETI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

HEAD OFFICE

24, Zone – II, M. P. Nagar, Near Som Distilleries

Bhopal – 462011

Ph. 0755 – 2573141, 4251535, MOB. 0982601409

Email – deepakkumarbaheti@gmail.com

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial Results of Modern Shares and Stockbrokers Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (as amended)

**To the Board of Directors
Modern Shares and Stockbrokers Limited**

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of quarterly and year to date Standalone Financial Results of **Modern Shares and Stockbrokers Limited** ('the Company') for the year ended March 31, 2020 and the notes thereon (hereinafter referred to as the "Financial Results") attached herewith, being compiled by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these standalone financial results:

- are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net loss for the year ended March 31, 2020 and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on standalone annual financial results.



BAHETI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

HEAD OFFICE

24, Zone – II, M. P. Nagar, Near Som Distilleries

Bhopal – 462011

Ph. 0755 – 2573141, 4251535, MOB. 0982601409

Email – deepakkumarbaheti@gmail.com

Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note 9 to the standalone annual financial results, as regards the management's evaluation of COVID-19 pandemic on future performance on company.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Annual Results

These financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit / loss for the year ended March 31, 2020 and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the company in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.



BAHETI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

HEAD OFFICE

24, Zone – II, M. P. Nagar, Near Som Distilleries

Bhopal – 462011

Ph. 0755 – 2573141, 4251535, MOB. 0982601409

Email – deepakkumarbaheti@gmail.com

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results.



BAHETI & CO.

Chartered Accountants

HEAD OFFICE

24, Zone – II, M. P. Nagar, Near Som Distilleries

Bhopal – 462011

Ph. 0755 – 2573141, 4251535, MOB. 0982601409

Email – deepakkumarbaheti@gmail.com

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The Standalone Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 being the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For Baheti & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 006287C

Deepak Baheti

Partner

Membership No.075063

Place: Mumbai

Date: June 29, 2020

UDIN: 20075063AAAAGI3972



